MED 12.7.99

RI

12-22-1999



iT

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATEL

101230135

led original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically)

PRISMASYSTEMS CORPORATION

- () Individual
- () Association
- () General Partnership
- () Limited Partnership
- (x) Corporation State California
- () Other:

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

()

Yes

(X)

No

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: PRISMA ACQUISITION CORP.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 18721 Black River Road City: Rome State: New York ZIP: 13440

- () Individual
- () Association
- () General Partnership
- () Limited Partnership
- (X) Corporation State Delaware
- () Other:

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: () Yes (X) No

(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?

()

Yes

(X) No

Nature of conveyance:

- (X) Assignment
- () Merger
- Security Agreement
- Change of Name
- () Other:

Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above) May 9, 1997

Application number(s) or registration number(s):

Trademark Application No(s): a.

74/531,255

Trademark Registration No(s):

Additional numbers attached? ()

Yes

(X)

No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

AnneMarie Kaiser Name:

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: SYNBIO.155T

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00

(X) Enclosed

(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

Total number of applications and registrations involved:

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the

original document.

AnneMarie Kaiser

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0280**

S:\DOCS\AOK\AOK-3355.DOC 120399

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, effective as of May 9, 1997 by and between PrismaSystems Corporation, a New York corporation ("Assignor") and Prisma Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed and/or owns valuable rights in certain trade secrets, patents, pending patent applications, U.S. patents and pending U.S. patent applications set forth in Attachment 1 hereto ("Intellectual Property Rights") relating to the PrismaSystems business; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire such Intellectual Property Rights;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and provisions contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the mutual receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- Assignee, effective as of the date of this Agreement, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property Rights, together with the rights attendant thereto and all related rights including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of said Intellectual Property Rights, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Assignee, its successor and assigns, from and after the date hereof, forever. This Assignment is executed and delivered in accordance with, and in implementation of, the orders of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of New York, dated March 17, 1997 and May 2, 1997 (the "Orders"), in the case of In Re PrismaSystems Corporation, Chapter 7, Case No. 95-62978.
- Assignee and execute and deliver any and all further necessary documents prepared or requested by Assignee for recording or otherwise formally perfecting transfer of title to Assignee or to Assignee's designee of any of the Intellectual Property Rights, or permitting registration in the name of the Assignee, or its designee, in said rights. Assignee shall record such documents at its own expense to the extent that such recording is deemed necessary by Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 8709 FRAME: 0184

BOS BUS 388993 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0281

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL Property to be executed in duplicate by its duly authorized representative, effective as of the date first above written.

PRISMASYSTEMS CORPORATION

Robert Behrens, President, Acting Pursuant to the Orders

Commonwealth of Massachusetts) ss. County of Middlesex

On this 9th day of May, 1997 before me a Notary Public, personally appeared to me known to be the person also known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of PrismaSystems Corporation and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 126/2000

PATENT REFE: 8709 FRAME: 0185

BOS-BUS 388993.2

Attachment 1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

U.S. Patent Numbers

Title	Patent Number	Issuance Date
Cuvette For Automated Testing Machine	5.128.104	July 7, 1992
Light Emitting Diode Spectrophometer	4,857,735	August 15, 1989
Polarization Fluoroimmunoassay Apparatus	4,451,149	May 29, 1984

PATENT - RELE: 8709 FRAME: 0186

RTC (994) 1985 09/15/1997

RECORDED: 12/07/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0283